

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

In re:

Chapter 9

CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN

Case No. 13-53846

Debtor.

Hon. Steven W. Rhodes

**CONSOLIDATED TRIAL BRIEF OF THE RETIREE ASSOCIATION
PARTIES IN OPPOSITION TO ELIGIBILITY**

The Retired Detroit Police & Fire Fighters Association (“RDPFFA”), Donald Taylor, individually and as President of the RDPFFA, the Detroit Retired City Employees Association (“DRCEA”), and Shirley V. Lightsey, individually and as President of the DRCEA (collectively “Retiree Association Parties”) through their counsel, Lippitt O’Keefe, PLLC and Silverman & Morris, P.L.L.C., submit the following Consolidated Trial Brief in Opposition to the City’s Eligibility to be a Debtor under Chapter 9 of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities iii

Brief Statement 1

Facts 2

The Retiree Associations Were Ready, Willing and Able to Negotiate with the City 5

 A. The DRCEA 5

 B. The RDPFFA 6

Legal Standard 8

 A. 11 U.S.C. §109(c)(5)(B) 9

 B. 11 U.S.C. §109(c)(5)(C) 10

Analysis 11

 A. The City did not Negotiate with Retirees 11

 B. Negotiations with Retirees Were Practicable and Welcomed 13

 1. The existence of other retiree associations does not make negotiations impracticable with the Retiree Associations 13

 2. The RDPFFA is the natural representative for uniformed retirees and the DRCEA is the natural representative for non-uniformed retirees. 14

 3. The mere fact that one or more union(s) now contend that they are an appropriate bargaining representative for the retirees is not enough to establish that negotiations with retirees was impracticable 15

 4. A natural representative capable of bargaining on behalf of retirees does not need to have binding legal authority over its constituents 15

Conclusion15

{00200872}3

{00200872}4

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

Gainey v. Brotherhood of Ry. and S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Exp. & Station Emp., D.C. Pa., 275 F. Supp. 292, 300 (E.D. of PA 1967)9

In re City of Harrisburg, 465 B.R. 744, 752 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 2011)

In re City of Vallejo, 408 B.R. 280, 298 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2009)10, 11

In re City of Stockton, California, 493 B.R. 772 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2013).....11, 15

In re Cottonwood Water and Sanitation Dist., 138 B.R. 973, 979 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1992)10

In re Ellicot School Building Authority, 150 B.R. 261, 266
(Bankr. D. Colo. 1992).....10, 12

In re Villages at Castle Rock Metro. Dist. No. 4, 145 B.R. 76 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1990)
.....10, 11

Statutes

11 U.S. C. §109(c)(5).....*passim*

11 U.S.C §109(c)(5)(B)*passim*

11 U.S.C §109(c)(5)(C)*passim*

Other

Black’s Law Dictionary, 5th Edition9
